not have an urgent need for their lottery 

numbers come out first. while those who 

really need it don't get it: then, it is allocated 

to parties (members) who need it more with a 

buying and selling system [transaction]: with 

the condition that the money amounting to 

Rp. 11,500,000 (eleven million five hundred 

thousand rupiah) minus Rp. 500.00 (five 

hundred thousand rupiah) as the purchase 

price—which is then the remaining Rp. 

11,000,000 (eleven million rupiah), and that 

is the nominal amount received by the buyer. 

As for the drawing order for the buyer, it 

automatically passes into the hands of the 

seller, with the condition that once the lottery 

is drawn out, the money belongs to the seller

[...]

Raghibu al-Ashfahani hilah does not always 

have a negative connotation it can be 

understood as something positive but tends to 

have negative nuances.57 

d. Nominal Purchase: is there usury? 

The accumulated money that has been 

collected is 11,000,000 (eleven million 

rupiah) with each member depositing 50,000 

(fifty thousand rupiah) every week. The 

amount of the purchase of arisan money 

depends on the situation and conditions: if 

there are many buyers, the price is set at 

above 500.00 (five hundred thousand